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COURT FILE NUMBER 2101-02280 
 

COURT COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA 
 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 
 

APPLICANT ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
 

RESPONDENT PEOPLE EXPRESS TRANSPORT LTD.  
 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST 
 

LAST UPDATED DECEMBER 1, 2021 
 

 
 

Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. 
Bow Valley Square 4, Suite 1110 
250 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3H7 
 
Attn:  Orest Konowalchuk / Cassie Riglin /  

Bryan Krol 
Email:  okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com  
  criglin@alvarezandmarsal.com  
  bkrol@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 

  Receiver 
 

Torys LLP 
4600 Eighth Avenue Place East 
525 - Eighth Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Attn:  Kyle Kashuba / Jessie Mann  
         kkashuba@torys.com  
        jmann@torys.com  
         

  Counsel for Receiver 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, 888 3 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 
 
Attn: Jeffrey Oliver / Danielle Marechal 
Email: joliver@cassels.com  
 dmarechal@cassels.com  
 

403-351-2920 403-648-1151 Counsel for Royal Bank of 
Canada, Secured Lender & 
PPR Registrant 

McLeod Law  
300, 14505 Bannister Road SE 
Calgary AB, T2X 3J3 
 
Attn: Scott Chimuk 
Email: scchimuk@mcleod-law.com  
 

  Counsel for Guarantors: 
Gurpreet Brar, Gurbaj 
Sandhu and Charanpreet 
Brar 

mailto:okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:criglin@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:bkrol@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:kkashuba@torys.com
mailto:jmann@torys.com
mailto:joliver@cassels.com
mailto:dmarechal@cassels.com
mailto:scchimuk@mcleod-law.com
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Gurpreet Brar 
37 Saddlemead Rd NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 4J2 
 
Email:  gurpreet70@live.ca  
 

  Guarantor 

Gurbaj Sandhu 
38 Taralea Place NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 4W6 
 
Email:  gurbaj3051@gmail.com  
 

  Guarantor 

Charanpreet Brar 
120 Saddlecrest Gardens NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 0C3 
 
Email:  preetbros@hotmail.com  
 

  Guarantor 

Business Development Bank of Canada 
Box 6, 505 Burrard Street  
Vancouver, BC  V7X 1M3 
 
Email: legalwfsc@bdc.ca  
 

604-666-1916 604-666-1573 PPR Registrant 

Bishop & McKenzie LLP 
#2200, 555 – 4 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3E7 
 
Attn: Anthony Dekens / Graham Sanson 
Email: adekens@bmllp.ca  
 gsanson@bmllp.ca  

403-750-2247  Counsel for VFS Canada 
Inc., PPR Registrant, 
counsel for WS Leasing 
Ltd. (a division of 
Prospera Credit Union), 
PPR Registrant, counsel 
for Business Development 
Bank of Canada, PPR 
Registrant. and counsel to 
Mercado Capital 
Corporation, a Division of 
Westminster Savings 
Credit Union. PPR 
Registrant 
 

Dentons Canada LLP 
15 Flor, Bankers Court 
850 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R8 
 
Attn: John Regush / Elaine Gray 
Email: john.regush@dentons.com  
 elaine.gray@dentons.com  
 

  Counsel for Daimler 
Truck Financial and 
Mercedes-Benz Financial 
Services Canada 
Corporation, PPR 
Registrant 

Hitachi Capital Canada Corp. 
3390 South Service Road, Suite 301 
Burlington, ON  L7N 3J5 
 
Email: legal@hitachicapital.ca  
 

  PPR Registrant 

mailto:gurpreet70@live.ca
mailto:gurbaj3051@gmail.com
mailto:preetbros@hotmail.com
mailto:legalwfsc@bdc.ca
mailto:adekens@bmllp.ca
mailto:gsanson@bmllp.ca
mailto:john.regush@dentons.com
mailto:elaine.gray@dentons.com
mailto:legal@hitachicapital.ca
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Miller Thomson LLP 
2700 Commerce Place 
10155 - 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 
 
Attn: Terrence Warner 
Email: twarner@millerthomson.com  
 

  Counsel for CLE Capital 
Inc. – Lessor of 
equipment to Defendant, 
and counsel for Hitachi 
Capital Canada Corp., PPR 
Registrant 

South City Truck Centre Ltd. 
7736 56 Street SE  
Calgary, AB  T2C 4S9 
 
Attn. Raj Chana, General Manager 
Email: southcity@telus.net  
 

O: 403-271-2474 
C:403-966-0232 
 

 PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Caron & Partners LLP 
2120, 237 4 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K3 
 
Attn. R. J. Daniel Gilborn / Joshua N. Switzer  
Email: dgilborn@caronpartners.com  
 joshua.switzer@caronpartners.com  
 

403-262-3000  Counsel for South City 
Truck Centre Ltd., PPR 
Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 
 

Volvo Group Canada Inc.  
o/a Transwestern Truck Centres 
5555-80 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2C 4S6 
 
Email: credit@transwesterntruck.com  
 

  PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Company 
1290 Central Parkway West, Suite 1100 
Mississauga, ON  L5C 4R3 
 
Email: info@securefact.com  
 

  PPR Registrant 

mailto:twarner@millerthomson.com
mailto:southcity@telus.net
mailto:dgilborn@caronpartners.com
mailto:joshua.switzer@caronpartners.com
mailto:credit@transwesterntruck.com
mailto:info@securefact.com
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Ward Tires Inc. 
3681 48 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2B 3N8 
 
Email: absecparties@avssystems.ca  
 
Adminco* 
11411 54 Street SE 
Calgary, AB  T2C 5R9 
 
Attn: Deanna Hart 
Email: deanna.hart@admincoab.com  
 
*Note: Torys received a voicemail on July 20, 2021 stating that 
Adminco is the accounting office and handles all of the paperwork 
for Ward Tires Inc. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
403-407-0852 
(main) 
403-648-8816 (ph) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
587-387-3140 

PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 
 
 
 
 
Represents Ward Tires 
Inc., PPR Registrant, 
Garage Keepers’ Lien 

The Bank of Nova Scotia 
10 Wright Boulevard 
Stratford, ON  N5A 7X9 
 
Email: collateral.guard@teranet.ca  
 

  PPR Registrant 

TD Auto Finance (Canada) Inc. 
PO Box 4086, Station A 
Toronto, ON  M5W 5K3 
 
Email: collateral.guard@teranet.ca  
 

  PPR Registrant 

R James Management Group Alberta Ltd. 
9115 – 52 Street SE 
Calgary, AB  T2C 2R4 
 
Email: ar-alberta@rjameswsf.ca  
 

  PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Kal Tire a Corporate Partnership 
1540 Kalamalka Lake Road 
Vernon, BC  V1T 6V2 
 
Email: absecparties@avssystems.ca  
 

  PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Canada Revenue Agency 
c/o Prairie Regional Office - Edmonton 
Department of Justice Canada 
300 Epcor Tower 
10423- 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0E7 
 
Attn: George Body 
Email: George.Body@justice.gc.ca  
 

   

mailto:absecparties@avssystems.ca
mailto:deanna.hart@admincoab.com
mailto:collateral.guard@teranet.ca
mailto:collateral.guard@teranet.ca
mailto:ar-alberta@rjameswsf.ca
mailto:absecparties@avssystems.ca
mailto:George.Body@justice.gc.ca
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Canada Revenue Agency – Regional Intake Centre 
and Service Canada (WEPP) 
 
Pacific Insolvency Intake Centre 
Surrey National Verification and Collection Centre 
Canada Revenue Agency 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1 
[Note: Documents to be faxed] 
 
Wage Earner Protection Program (WEPP) 
Service Canada Office 
PO Box 5900 
Cornwall, ON K6H 6J6* 
 
*Note – June 29, 2021: Torys spoke to Jack regarding the best 
option for service, and he confirmed that the PO Box is the way to 
serve materials. 
 

 
 
 

1-866-891-7403 
 
 
 
 
 

1-866-683-6516 

 
 
 

1-866-219-0311 

 

New West Freightliner Inc 
5925 – 79 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2C 5K3 
 
Email: ar.admin@newwesttruck.com  
 kevin.fawns@newwesttruck.com  
 

  PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Parlee McLaws LLP 
3300 TD Canada Trust Tower 
421 – 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Attn: Jesse Zelisko / Bianca Kratt 
Email: jzelisko@parlee.com  
 bkratt@parlee.com  
 

403-294-3452 
(Jesse) 

587-316-6818 Counsel to New West 
Freightliner Inc., PPR 
Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Essex Lease Financial Corporation 
10768 74th Street SE 
Calgary, AB  T2C 5N6 
 
Attn: Ross Sten / Marshall Paton 
Email:  rsten@elfc.ca  
 mpaton@elfc.ca  
 

403-693-4060  PPR Registrant 

Miller Thomson LLP 
2700 Commerce Place 
10155 - 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 
 
Attn: Bryan A. Hosking 
Email: bhosking@millerthomson.com  
 

  Counsel for C. Keay 
Investments Ltd. DBA 
Ocean Trailer – Potential 
Purchaser 

mailto:ar.admin@newwesttruck.com
mailto:kevin.fawns@newwesttruck.com
mailto:jzelisko@parlee.com
mailto:bkratt@parlee.com
mailto:rsten@elfc.ca
mailto:mpaton@elfc.ca
mailto:bhosking@millerthomson.com
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
C. Keay Investments Ltd. DBA Ocean Trailer 
15205 131 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5V 0A4 
 
Email: mikek@oceantrailer.com  
 

  PPR Registrant (BC) 

C. Keay Investments Ltd. DBA Ocean Trailer 
9076 River Road  
Delta, BC  V4G 1B5 
 
Email: mikek@oceantrailer.com  
 

  PPR Registrant (BC) 

Ocean Trailer, a division of C. Keay Investments 
Ltd. 
234136 84th Street SE 
Rocky View, AB  T1X 0K2 
 
Email: mikek@oceantrailer.com  
 

403-720-7100 403-720-5794 Potential claimant  

New Millenium Tire Sales & Truck Repairs Ltd. 
925 26 Street NE 
Calgary, AB  T2A 6K8 
 
Email: newmillenium.tire@gmail.com  
 

  PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

Anton Truck Body Repair Ltd. 
27 Martinwood Court NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 3H1 
 
251238 84 Street NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 4A9 
 
Attn: Antu Paily 
Email: antontruckbody@gmail.com  
 

403-702-4487 
780-680-4487 

 PPR Registrant, Garage 
Keepers’ Lien 

RC Law 
1600, 144 4 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3N4 
 
Attn: Rajinder Chohan 
Email: therclawfirm@gmail.com  
 

403-354-1184 587-327-7073 Counsel for Anton Truck 
Body Repair Ltd. 

RPM Trailer Repair Service Ltd. 
285151 Kleysen Way 
Rocky View, AB  T1X 0K1 
 
Attn: Paul McCormick 
Email: paulm@rpmtrailer.ca  
 info@rpmtrailer.ca  
 

403-279-8487 403-279-8989 Currently in possession of 
certain of People Express’ 
Trailers 
 

mailto:mikek@oceantrailer.com
mailto:mikek@oceantrailer.com
mailto:mikek@oceantrailer.com
mailto:newmillenium.tire@gmail.com
mailto:antontruckbody@gmail.com
mailto:therclawfirm@gmail.com
mailto:paulm@rpmtrailer.ca
mailto:info@rpmtrailer.ca
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Raikot Logistics Ltd. 
2021 32A Street NW 
Edmonton, AB  T6P 0L6 
 
Attn: Jagbir Dhaliwal 
Email: dispatch@raikotlogisticsltd.ca  
 

  Potential claim against 
People Express 

CDI International Inc. o/a CDI Wash Services 
 
Mailing Address: 
PO Box 5807 
High River, AB T1V 1P3 
 
Physical Address: 
450233 82 Street East,  
Aldersyde, AB  T0L 0A0 
 
Email: roger@cdinternational.ca  
 

403-652-9900  Currently in possession of 
certain of People Express’ 
Property 

Traffix Logistics 
1-375 Wheelabrator Way 
Milton, ON  L9T 3C1 
 
Attn: Sarah Geisel 
Email: claims@traffix.com  
 sgeisel@traffix.com  
 

905-875-0708 EXT 
431   

1-888-485-1118 Potential claimant 

JDV Trucking Ltd. 
95 Bearspaw View 
Calgary, AB  T3R 1A4 
 
Email: dispatch@jdvtrucking.ca  
 

403-494-9700  Currently in possession of 
certain of People Express’ 
Property 

Ravinder (Rob) Bagga 
203, 3825 – 34 Street NE 
Calgary, AB  T1Y 6Z8 
 
Email: rob@baggalaw.ca  
 

403-250-7327 403-250-7317 Counsel for JDV Trucking 
Ltd. 

AAA Truck & Trailer Repair Service Inc. 
107 Prairie Place SE 
Calgary, AB  T1X 0K2 
 
Email: aaatruckltd@gmail.com  
 

403-560-0441  Currently in possession of 
certain of People Express’ 
Property 

Government of Alberta 
Alberta Treasury Board and Finance 
Tax and Revenue Administration 
Tax Services 
2 East Haultain Building 
9811 – 109 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5K 2L5 
 
Email: tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca  
 tbf.sco@gov.ab.ca  
 

780-427-9425 780-427-5074 IFTA claimant 

mailto:dispatch@raikotlogisticsltd.ca
mailto:roger@cdinternational.ca
mailto:claims@traffix.com
mailto:sgeisel@traffix.com
mailto:dispatch@jdvtrucking.ca
mailto:rob@baggalaw.ca
mailto:aaatruckltd@gmail.com
mailto:tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca
mailto:tbf.sco@gov.ab.ca
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Sugar Law Group  
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3G8 
 
Attn: Joshua B. Sugar 
Email:  jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com  
 

(647) 479 8960  
Extension 291 

 Counsel for Factor Direct 
Corp., potential trust 
claimant 

Speed-Trac Transport Inc. 
1935 Drew Rd unit 10,  
Mississauga, ON L5S 1M7 
 
Email:  info@speedtrac.ca  
             dispatch@speedtrac.ca  
 

647-660-4988  Currently in possession of 
certain of People Express’ 
Property 

Bresky Law 
#16, 2439 54 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T3E 1M4 
 
Attn: Edward Bresky 
Email: ed.bresky@breskylaw.ca  
 

403-457-6045 403-457-6044 Counsel for GreatWest 
Kenworth Ltd. and Great 
West Truck Lease & 
Rentals Ltd., who are 
owed money by People 
Express and Mr. Brar 

International Bond & Marine Brokerage, LTD. 
2 Hudson Pl 4th Fl. 
Hoboken, NJ  07030 
USA 
 
Attn: Kymberley Beckett 
Email: kymberley.beckett@intlbondmarine.com  
 

201-653-6100 x 249 201-653-7766 Claimant 

U.S. Customs and Border Protection 
Attn: Revenue Division, Bankruptcy Team 
6650 Telecom Dr., Suite 100 
Indianapolis, IN  46278 
 
Email: bankruptcyteam@cbp.dhs.gov  
 

  Claimant 

The City of Calgary 
Credit & Collections 
8th Floor, 800 Macleod Tr. SE 
P.O. Box 2405 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3L9 
 
Attn: Tracy Hayter 
Email: CreditandCollections@calgary.ca  
 
Note: On October 21, 2021, Torys spoke to Donna Samuel at 
Credit and Collections to confirm that the email address is the 
correct place to serve materials. 
 

403-268-2507  Claimant 

mailto:jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com
mailto:info@speedtrac.ca
mailto:dispatch@speedtrac.ca
mailto:ed.bresky@breskylaw.ca
mailto:kymberley.beckett@intlbondmarine.com
mailto:bankruptcyteam@cbp.dhs.gov
mailto:CreditandCollections@calgary.ca
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 
1745 West 8th Avenue, Level B1 
Vancouver, BC  V6J 4T3 
 
Attn: Sanket Bhutada 
Email: Sanket.Bhutada@cibc.com  
 
 
CIBC Legal Department 
199 Bay Street, 11th Floor (CCW-11) 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A2 
 
Attn: Dylan Hart / Theresa Yee 
Email: dylan.hart@cibc.com  / theresa.yee@cibc.ca   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
416-408-9625 

 Mortgagee 

Century Services Corp. 
21314 Township Road 554 
Fort Saskatchewan, AB  T8L 4A4 
 
Attn: Anthony (Tony) Alberda  
Email: aalberda@centuryservices.com  
 

780-944-9144 
(office) 
780-935-2619 
(cell) 

780-944-9629 Auctioneer 

Allison F. Wong 
Barrister & Solicitor 
700, 999 – 8 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2R 1J5 
 
Email: allison.wong@afwprivatelaw.com  
 

403-571-4445 
(TOM) 
403-606-5875 
(cell) 

 Counsel for Century 
Services Corp., Auctioneer 

Intact Financial Corporation 
Suite 700, 10830 Jasper Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 2B3 
 
Attn: Trent Kulchar / Shazleen Cheyne / Ron Price 
Email: trent.kulchar@intact.net  
 shazleen.cheyne@intact.net  
 ron.price@intact.net  
 

780-428-7544 
ext. 39579 

 Claim related to US 
Customs 

Alberta Labour and Immigration 
Government of Alberta 
 
Attn: Brad Trefan / Gosia Cichy-Weclaw / 

Kelly Josey 
Email: brad.trefan@gov.ab.ca  
 gosia.cichy-weclaw@gov.ab.ca  
 kelly.josey@gov.ab.ca  
 

780-974-8537 
(Kelly – cell) 

 Critical Worker Benefit 

mailto:Sanket.Bhutada@cibc.com
mailto:dylan.hart@cibc.com
mailto:theresa.yee@cibc.ca
mailto:aalberda@centuryservices.com
mailto:allison.wong@afwprivatelaw.com
mailto:trent.kulchar@intact.net
mailto:shazleen.cheyne@intact.net
mailto:ron.price@intact.net
mailto:brad.trefan@gov.ab.ca
mailto:gosia.cichy-weclaw@gov.ab.ca
mailto:kelly.josey@gov.ab.ca
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Assistant Administrator 
Sixth Floor, West Building 
MC-CC, Room W63-403 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20590 
 
Attn: Steven B. Farbman, Adjudications Counsel 
 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 
Western Service Center 
Golden Hills Office Centre 
12600 W Colfax Ave Ste B300 
Lakewood, CO  80215-3753* 
 
Attn: Enforcement Program Technician 
 
USDOT #: 2278523 
Case #: MT-2020-0030-US1615 
 
*Note: Torys LLP spoke to Rigo Salinas at the U.S. 
Department of Transportation on July 14, 2021. Confirmed that 
the best mode of communication is by UPS/FedEx (trackable). 
Send all documentation to their legal department (Enforcement 
Program Technician) and refer to their file number and case 
number. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
303-407-2350 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
303-407-2339 

U.S. Department of 
Transportation 

Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP 
Suite 3200, TD West Tower 
100 Wellington Street West 
P.O. Box 329, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7 
 
Attn: Leanne Williams 
 lwilliams@tgf.ca  
 

416-304-0060 416-304-1313 Counsel for Pilot Travel 
Centers LLC, Creditor 

Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta 
9912 – 107 Street 
PO Box 2415 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 2S5 
 
Attn: London Blackwood 
 employer.account.services@wcb.ab.ca  
 

780-498-3999 
1-866-922-9221 

780-498-7999 Claimant 

Jan Law Chamber 
132, 4774 Westwinds Drive NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 0L7 
 
Attn: Saadullah Jan 
Email: info@janlawchamber.com  
 sjan@janlawchamber.com  
 

403-984-0612 403-984-0619 Former counsel to the 
Directors 

mailto:lwilliams@tgf.ca
mailto:employer.account.services@wcb.ab.ca
mailto:info@janlawchamber.com
mailto:sjan@janlawchamber.com
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Counsel/Party Telephone Fax  
Shory Law 
220, 4851 Westwinds Drive NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 4L4 
 
Email: contact@shorylaw.com  
 

403-216-1199 403-216-1198 Former counsel to the 
Directors 

Alexander Law 
Suite 100, 522 11 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2R 0C8 
 
Attn: Sajan J. Alexander 
Email: sajan@alexanderlaw.ca  
 

403-288-2848 403-243-1826 Former counsel to the 
Debtor 

People Driving Academy Inc. 
 
Yard: 
4220 67 Ave NE 
Calgary, AB  T3J 4H3 
 
Office: 
5850 88 Ave #6190 
Calgary, AB  T3J 0Z7 
 
Attn: Navneet Kaur 
Email: peopledriving@gmail.com 
 

587-893-0011 
(Navneet) 
403-612-0040 
(cell) 

 Claimant 

 

mailto:contact@shorylaw.com
mailto:sajan@alexanderlaw.ca
mailto:peopledriving@gmail.com

